Public Document Pack

Cheshire E;;ﬂ,

oy A
CouncilZ

Licensing Sub Committee
Agenda

Date: Monday, 4th August, 2025
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded, and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.
2. Declaration of Interests
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any
item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item

on the agenda.

3. Application for a new Premises Licence Bosphorus Dining, 2 Lawton Road,
Alsager, ST7 2AF (Pages 9 - 62)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors D Edwardes, A Heler and A Moran

For requests for further information

Contact: Samuel Jones

Tel: 01270 686643

E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.qov.uk



mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Offi
[...]
ittee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.

OFFICIAL



Page 7

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

(‘General’ Licensing matters)

Chairman will:

(@) call the matter forward and confirm whether there are any
declarations of interest;

(b) request the parties to introduce themselves; and

(c) explain the procedure to be followed.

The Licensing Officer will present the report introducing the case.

The applicant and/or representative will be given the opportunity to
speak in support of the application.

The Committee Members will then be given the opportunity to question
the applicant on any matter which it is felt requires clarification or to
ascertain the applicant’s suitability to hold the licence.

The applicant and/or representative will then be given the opportunity
to add any further comments in support of the application.

The applicant and/or representative will then be asked to withdraw from
the meeting whilst the committee considers its decision.

The applicant will finally be asked to re-join the meeting to be informed
of the Committee’s decision.

The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2022 — 2027 can be
viewed by clicking on the following link:
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing policy 2022 - 2027



https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/taxi-vehicles/hackney-carriage-and-private-hire-licensing-policy-2022-2027-pdf-1.6mb.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Itgm 3
Cheshire Easft“\

CouncilZ
OPEN

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
4™ August 2025

Application for a new Premises Licence
BOSPHORUS DINING, 2 LAWTON
ROAD, ALSAGER. ST7 2AF

Report of: Phil Creswell, Executive Director — Place
Ward(s) Affected: Alsager

Purpose of Report

1 To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested
application of a new premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003
for the following premises:

BOSPHORUS DINING, 2 LAWTON ROAD, ALSAGER, ST7 2AF

Executive Summary

2 The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence,
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, sets out the relevant
representations made, and outlines the evidence presented by the
parties in relation to the application.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and any
relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it considers are appropriate
to promote the Licensing Objectives.




Page 10

Background

3

On 12" June 2025 an application was received by the Licensing
Department for a new Premises Licence in respect of a premises known
as Bosphorus Dining.

The application was sent for consultation the same day (12" June 2025).
The last date for representations to be made was 10" July 2025. A copy
of the full application and plan is attached to this report at Appendix 1.

The premises was previously occupied by Caster’s of Cheshire. Caster’s
of Cheshire was licensed for the following activities:

Recorded Music (to take place indoors)

Monday to Thursday 10:00 — 23:00 Each Day

Friday 10:00 — 00:00
Saturday 09:00 — 00:00
Sunday 09:00 — 10:00

Sale and supply of alcohol

Monday to Thursday 10:00 — 23:00 Each Day

Friday

& Saturday  10:00 — 01:00 Each Day

Sunday 10:00 — 22:00

A copy of the redacted premises licence for Caster’s of Cheshire is attached
to this report at Appendix 2.

5

Licensing records show Caster’s of Cheshire were the subject of one
complaint in November 2020, the subject of the complaint was queuing
and social distancing.

This information is provided for background information only and there is
nothing within the application to confirm that the two businesses are
linked.

A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this
report at Appendix 3.

The hours Bosphorus Dining are applying for are as follows:
Live Music

Monday to Sunday 08.00 to 23.00



Page 11

Recorded Music

Sunday to Thursday 08.00 to 01.00
Friday to Saturday 08.00 to 02.00

Supply of Alcohol — (on the premises)

Sunday to Thursday 08.00 to 01.00
Friday to Saturday 08.00 to 02.00

Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Thursday 23.00 to 01.00
Friday to Saturday 23.00 to 02.00

Consultation and Engagement

9

10

11
12

Licensing records show that the Public Notice that is required to be
displayed at or near the proposed premises in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates)
Regulations 2005, has been inspected by a Licensing Officer on 29" June
2025 and confirmed to be present, and met the requirements under the
regulations. The Public Notice has also been duly advertised in the Soke
Sentinel, as required.

Responsible Authorities:

The Licensing Authority has received representations from Cheshire
Police recommending conditions to be added to the Premises Licence if
approved. The conditions have been agreed to by the applicant. A copy
of the conditions recommended by Cheshire Police are attached to this
report at Appendix 4.

Other Persons:

The Council has received objections from six members of the public, a
copy of the objections are attached to this report at Appendix 5.

Reasons for Recommendations

13

14

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
and the Council’s Constitution.

Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that



Page 12

matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder

e Public Safety

e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm

Other Options Considered

15

No other options have been considered because the process for
determining contested applications is set by legislation.

Implications and Comments

Monitoring Officer/Legal

16

17

18

19

The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with
section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render
its determination unlawful and invalid.

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003
the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the
representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Section 18 (4) provides that the authority may:

a)

b)

c)

d)

Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to
such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory
conditions that much be included on the licence in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003;

Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates;

Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises
Supervisor,

Reject the application.

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or amended,
they should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.



20

21

22

23

Page 13

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions
to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour,
behaviour adversely affecting the environment and reoffending.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may
not exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it
desirable to do so. Careful consideration should be given to the
application and the evidence presented by the parties in relation to the
application.

Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must
be communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart
from the Statutory Guidance or the Council’s Statement of Licensing
Policy then their decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

= The rules of natural justice

» The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Section 151 Officer/Finance

24 There are no financial implications

Policy

25  The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

26  The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

27  Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set

out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion

28

There are no equality implications

Human Resources

29

There are no human resources implications

Risk Management



Page 14

30 The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf
of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their
representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority

Rural Communities
31  There are no implications for rural communities

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and
Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND)

32  There are no implications for children and young people
Public Health

33  There are no direct implications for public health
Climate Change

34  There are no implications for climate change

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Tracey Billington / Kim Evans — Licensing Officers

licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application & Plan
Appendix 2 — Caster’s of Cheshire Premises Licence
Appendix 3 — Map of premises and general area

Appendix 4 — Representations from Responsible
Authorities — Cheshire Police

Appendix 5 — Representations from other persons

Background Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the
Papers: Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk)

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy published
under section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Requlations 2005



https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made

Page 15

Appendix 1

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Please read the following instructions first

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 'If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12
of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises or. if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
&CS{')HC;FLU!S D
[...]
in a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

ii. Drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);



Page 42

b) Provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted
fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which
carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

¢) Provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period fo 24 hours or less in a
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

d) Selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in
the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage
or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any
favourable manner;

e) Dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where
that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

Condition 2

The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers
where it is reasonably available.

Condition 3

1. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

2. The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

3. The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of
age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served
alcohol, 
[...]
times when licensable
activities are taking place.

Designated supervisors will need to demonstrate that their CCTV system complies with their
Operational requirements. The DPS or Manager of the premises will need to demonstrate
the following:-

Recordings are fit for their intended purpose

Good quality images are presented in a format that can be replayed on a standard
computer

The supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training

Management records are kept

Maintenance agreements and records are maintained

Data Protection principles and signage are in place

oo

~® Qo

Public Safety

7.

8.

9.

With regards to public safety it is paramount that all clients and staff are looked after.

All forms of abuse will not be tolerated and people will be asked to leave should things
escalate.

All glasses and bottles etc will be asked not to leave the premises for public safety.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

To prevent nuisance to the public, clients will be asked and reminded to leave the premises
guietly and respect the other members of the public that live locally.

Clients will also again be respectful when outside the premises smoking and talking.

There will be a sign outside of the premises asking people to leave quietly and respect the
neighbours etc.

A "Challenge 25" policy shall be operated at the premises at all times.

The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the Management) as proof of
age are a valid passport, a valid photographic driving licence, a PASS approved proof of age
card, HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has been approved for
acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the Local Authority)



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Page 45

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the "Challenge 25" scheme shall
be displayed at the premises.

The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall operate and maintain
an up-to-date 
[...]
sentation about.

Bosphorus Dining.

Address of the premises you are
making a representation about.

2 Lawton Road, Alsager, ST7 2AF.

Which of the four licensing Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your representation.
Obijectives does your Or Or the reason for your representation.

representation relate to? Please No Please use separate sheets if necessary

state yes or no.

The Prevention of Crime and Yes | To request the inclusion of additional conditions as listed
Disorder. below.

Public Safety.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

The Protection of Children from Yes | To request the inclusion of additional conditions as listed

Harm.

below.

The applicant has made mention of some of the points below within their application however for
the purpose of clarity and to promote the Licensing Objectives in particular The prevention of

Crime and Disorder and the Protection of Children from Harm, the Police seek the below worded
conditions to be included on the licence




Page 56

Suggested conditions that could be added
to the licence to remedy your
representation or other suggestions you
would like the Licensing Sub Committee to
take into account. Please use separate
sheets where necessary and refer to
checklist.

1 - An effective CCTV system should be installed at the
Premises and the images recorded by the CCTV system shall
be retained in unedited form for a period of not less than 28
days and made available to the Police on request.

2- There shall be in place for the premises a Challenge 25
proof of age scheme to prevent the sale or supply of alcohol
to persons under 18 years of age. The policy shall require any
person who appears to be under the age of 25 years to
produce a recognised proof of age card, accredited under the
Proof of Age Standards (Pass), or, if a proof of age card is not
available, a photo driving licence or passport, to prove that
they are over the age of 18 years.

3 —The Premises shall operate primarily as a restaurant and
all food and alcohol only consumed when customers are
seated.

4 - No open vessels containing alcohol shall be removed from
the premises other than to any designated area that has been
set aside for the consumption of alcohol

5 - Seating shall be available for all customers with table
service only.

6- An incident/refusals log shall be kept at the Premises and
made available to Police upon request.

7 —The outside terrace shall close for the consumption of
food and alcohol at Midnight each day.

8 — All age restricted products will be kept securely behind a
counter or locked away.

9 — Any customers who appear intoxicated shall be refused
entry to the Premises.

Signed: Pefe Gorving  Date: 17/06/2025.




Page 57
Appendixs**

Relevant Representations

Received on From
1 19t June 2025 ) 9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.90.90.9.9.4
Dear Sirs,

| am writing in relation to the Application for a premises licence submitted by Mr
Awais Bukhari in respect of Bosphorus Dining of 2 Lawton Road, Alsager ST7 2AF.

| work as a Solicitor at Poole Alcock LLP of 2a Lawton Road, Alsager ST7 2BJ,
making Bosphorus Dining our next-door neighbours, with our offices sitting on top of
their dining area. | write to urge you not to grant to application for licence currently
submitted, as the proposed times for playing live music and recorded music as well
as supplying alcohol are simply incompatible with the work we do at our law firm.

Bosphorus Dining requests a licence to play live music from 8am to 11pm from
Monday to Sunday, alongside playing recorded music and supplying alcohol from
8am to 1am Sunday to Thursday and from 8am to 2am Friday to Saturday, all of
which directly impacts the working hours of our law firm, this being 9am to 5:15pm.

We deal with a multitude of clients who are seeking advice for matters which are
often deeply personal and at times distressing, therefore, it is vital that we are able
to offer a safe and peaceful environment to meet with these clients to provide leg
[...]
hat |, Mr Awais Bukhari have applied on 12th June 2025 to
Cheshire East Council in respect of the premises known as Bosphorus Dining, 2
Lawton Road, Alsager, ST7 2AF for a premises licence to provide the following
activities:
e Live Music — Monday — Sunday — 08:00 — 23:00
e Recorded Music & Supply of Alcohol — Sunday — Thursday - 08:00 — 01.:00,
Friday — Saturday — 08:00 — 02:00
o Late Night Refreshment — Sunday — Thursday — 23:00 — 01:00, Friday —
Saturday — 23:00 — 02:00




Page 59
Appendix **

Comments: Alsager Town Council strongly objects to the extension in hours, it will
lead to anti-social behaviour, and we are not solely a town centre, we have many
residential properties in the town and we feel to open until Lam Monday to Thursday
is setting a president and not acceptable. We feel this needs to be referred to
Environmental Services as noise carries and we have evidence of residential
complaints from a nearby club travelling as far as Station Road. If in any way this is
considered it should also be strictly confined to the inside of the building and not
outdoors, the town council also feel 2:00am is excessive for weekends as it is noted
2 Lawton Road is a restaurant not a nightclub.

Kind regards
1 9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9,.9.9.0.9.9.4

Admin Assistant
Alsager Town Council

Received on From
9" July 2025 ) 9.0.0.0.9.090.00.0.9.00.00.0.9.9.0.0.0.4
Objection

Dear Licensing Team

| am objecting to the Bosphorus Dining licensing application.. The basis for my
objection is that granting a licence for these premises will not promote the licensing
objectives, particularly the prevention of crime and disorder, public disorder and
public safety.

The location is extremely close to quiet residential housing. A business which wants
a music license for their business - it is hot compatible with the premises location
and will increase noise levels that will increase public nuisance, and a fear of crime
taking place. It will disturb the way of life for nearby residents, they will not be able to
enjoy their own outside space.
e Recorded Music & Supply of Alcohol — Sunday — Thursday - 08:00 — 01.:00,
Friday — Saturday — 08:00 — 02:00.
Where alcohol is involved. there is a risk for increased noise levels from patrons
sitting outside the establishment and leaving the establishment. There will be an
increased activity involving increased numbers of people, music and alcohol at night
is not appropriate for a residential area, especially the properties that are nearby,
and it increases a public nuisance and significantly raises the risk of criminal and
disorderly behaviour. Having people leave the premises at 1 am and 2 am , this will
be deemed as a public nuisance/public safety to the nearby residents. There is an
outside decking area and having people sitting there until 1 am/2 am will disturb the
nearby residents.
o Late Night Refreshment — Sunday — Thursday — 23:00 — 01:00, Friday —
Saturday — 23:00 — 02:00
XXX XKXXXX XXX XXX XXXXXX




Page 60
Appendix **

Received on From

10™ July 2025 XXXXXXXXXXXXXKAKXXXXXXX

Dear Sir / Madam
We live very close to this venue.

Whilst we wish the new proprietors every success in this venture, we have concerns
about the times for recorded music and supply of alcohol and late night
refreshments.

Recorded music and supply of alcohol is requested for:

Sun-Thurs 8.00 -1.00

Fri-Sat 8.00 -2.00

We feel this is too late and could disturb us and other nearby residents who live
close by particularly on Sandbach Road South.

Please consider earlier closing times, e.g. 11pm Sun-Thurs and 12.30am Fri-Sat

Late night refreshments are requested for:

Sun-Thurs 23.00 -1.00

Fri-Sat 23.00 -2.00

Again, we feel this is too late and could disturb us and other nearby residents who
live close by particularly on Sandbach Road South.

Please consider earlier end of business times, e.g. 11pm Sun-Thurs and 12.30am
Fri-Sat.

In general, we have concerns about a growing number of licensed establishments in
Alsager 
[...]
s that
may be held at the venue. | would also like to see the removal of the outdoor tv
screen and that they are not allowed to smoke Shisha's outside in front of young and
easily influenced members of the local community.

| hope you will consider my points and thoughts on this matter and come to the
correct outcome regarding the application for the above venue.

Many thanks,
1,9,.9,9,9.9,9.9,9.9,0.9,0.9,0.9,0.9,0,.9.0,0,4

Concerned resident of Alsager.
Member of the local community since 2006




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	Procedure for General Licensing Matters

	3 Application for a new Premises Licence Bosphorus Dining, 2 Lawton Road, Alsager, ST7 2AF
	Appendix 1 Redacted Application
	Appendix 1A premises plan
	Appendix 2 previous PL redacted
	Appendix 3 Map
	Appendix 4 Police Representation Form
	Appendix 5 Redacted Objections






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
held on Monday, 4th August, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Moran (Chair) 
Councillors D Edwardes and A Heler 
 
OFFICERS 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Garry Coghlan, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
25 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor A Moran be appointed as Chair. 
 

26 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE BOSPHORUS 
DINING, 2 LAWTON ROAD, ALSAGER, ST7 2AF  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report for an application for a new 
Premises Licence Bosphorus Dining, 2 Lawton Road, Alsager, ST7 2AF. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations in relation to 
the application: 
  
Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader 
Sue Helliwell – Objector 
Rachel White – Objector 
Emma Bowyer – Objector 
Duncan Craig – Applicant’s Representative 
Awais Bukhari – Applicant 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 
• The oral and written representations made by all parties to the hearing. 
• The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 



• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 (Dec 
2022). 
• Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application for a new premises licence be GRANTED subject to 
the application as set out in the Operating Schedule accompanying the 
application – with timings varied as set out below – and any mandatory 
conditions that must be included on the licence in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003, the conditions recommended by Cheshire 
Constabulary and the additional conditions set out further below. 
 
Timings 
 
Supply of alcohol: 
Friday – Saturday: 08:00 – 01:00,  
Sunday – Thursday: 08:00 – 00:30. 
Live and Recorded music: 
Friday – Saturday: 08:00 – 01:00,  
Sunday – Thursday: 08:00 – 00:30. 
Opening hours: 
Friday – Saturday: 08:00 - 01:30  
Sunday – Thursday: 08:00 - 01:00 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
1. The external seating area of the premises must be closed to customers 

between the hours of 23:00 hours and 08:00 hours. 
 
2. No alcohol is to be sold at any time in the exterior of the premises. 

 
3. No amplified music, whether live or recorded, shall be played through 

external speakers or sound systems in any outdoor area of the 
premises at any time. 

 
4. There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between the 

hours of 23:00 – 07:00 
 
5. All persons are requested to leave the premises quietly and with 

consideration to local residents. 
 
6. A strict Challenge 25 policy shall be used to prevent the sale or supply 

of alcohol to persons under 18 years of age. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.00 pm 
Councillor A Moran (Chair) 


